The Company records accounts receivables due from dealers/distributors, large end-users such as retail stores, security companies and law enforcement agencies.
Accounts receivable, net of allowances, was $2.9 million, $5.9 million, and $1.7 million as of  November 30, 2023, 2022 and 2021 respectively.

An allowance for doubtful accounts receivable is maintained for potential credit losses based upon management's assessment of the expected collectability of all
accounts receivable.  As of  November 30, 2023, 2022 and 2021, the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable was $0.6 million, $0.02 million, and $0.01 million,
respectively.

F- 14

BYRNA TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in US Dollars)

8. INVENTORY

The Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2022 incorrectly reported the balances of raw materials, work in process, and finished goods.  The amounts
presented below are the original reported balances and the adjusted balances as of November 30, 2022.  These changes had no impact on previously reported
consolidated balance sheets, consolidated results of operations, or shareholders' equity.

   November 30, 2022   November 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Raw materials   $ 7,228   $ 712   $ 7,940
Work in process   701   69   770
Finished goods   7,533   (781)   6,752
Total   $ 15,462   $ —   $ 15,462

The following table summarizes inventory as of November 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively (in thousands).

   As Revised
   November 30,   November 30,
   2023   2022
Raw materials   $ 7,543   $ 7,940
Work in process   2,439   770
Finished goods   3,908   6,752
Total   $ 13,890   $ 15,462

The Company reviews inventory for excess and obsolete products and makes provisions based on its estimate of the probability that the material will not be
consumed or that it will be sold below cost. The inventory reserves were $0.7 million and $0.7 million at November 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.